Unaudited

Fiduciary net assets, beginning of year $   343,326 $   0

Cash collections from cease and desist bonds 84,910 343,326

Cash disbursements to beneficiaries (32,910) 0

Fiduciary net assets, end of year $   395,326 $   343,326

 Page 117

Financial Section

U.S. International Trade Commission  Fiscal Year 2010

Note 14. Restatements

The USITC’s FY 2009 financial statements have been restated to include the effects for correction
of  errors and of  changes in accounting policy regarding property, plant, and equipment. This change
included the addition of  32 capital assets.  Also included is the removal of  Fiduciary Assets from
the financial statements and inclusion in the footnotes in accordance with FASAB Standard 31 (the
fiduciary information for the cease and desist bonds is now contained in Note 13).  In addition, USITC
recognized a federal receivable from GPO that was not included in the FY 2009 financial statements,
and a federal payable to GSA for real estate taxes. The restated amounts are reflected below.

Restated Accountss

Originally
Reported

FY 2009

Unaudited and
Restated
FY 2009

Effective
Change

Balance Sheet
Fund balance With Treasury $10,294,388 $9,946,456 $   (347,932)
Property, plant and equipment 3,029,114 6,101,047 3,071,933
Intragovernmental liabilities 865,586 1,104,670 239,084
Unexpended appropriations 6,186,331 5,599,315 (587,016)
Beginning cumulative results of operations (261,651) 2,810,282 3,071,933
Net position 5,924,680 8,409,597   2,484,917

Statement of Net Cost
Total program costs 79,256,457 78,717,816 (538,641)

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Beginning balance – Cumulative results of
operations

(693,016) 1,260,061 1,953,077

Expended appropriations used 74,759,481 75,339,697 580,216
Net costs of operations 79,256,457 78,717,816 (538,641)
Cumulative results of operations (261,651) 2,810,282 3,071,933
Beginning balance, as adjusted 0 5,599,315 5,599,315
Net position   5,924,680 8,409,597 2,484,917

Statement of Budgetary Resources
Other federal receivables 0 211,236 211,236
Total budgetary resources 75,629,370 75,840,606 211,236
Total status of budgetary resources 75,629,370 75,840,606 211,236
Change in receivables from federal sources 0 (211,236) (211,236)
Uncollected customer payments from federal
sources

0 (211,236) (211,236)

Total unpaid obligated balance, net end of period $9,732,352 $9,521,116 $(211,236)

Page 118

Performance and Accountability Report

www.usitc.gov

 Note 15. Reconciliation of  Net Cost of  Operations to Budget

A reconciliation of  net cost of  operations to budget is presented below to show the relationship
between accrual-based (financial accounting) information in the statement of  net cost and obligation-
based (budgetary accounting) information in the statement of  budgetary resources. This reconciliation
ensures that the proprietary and budgetary accounts in the financial management system are in balance.
For FY 2010, the USITC reconciled the difference between the $81.4 million in obligated resources